combination of such techniques, such as but not limited to the chain ladder method, expected loss
ratio approach and Bornhuetter-Ferguson method. Provision for claims handling expense covering the
estimated expenses of settling all outstanding claims, both reported and unreported, as of valuation
date shall also be computed. These valuations are to be performed by an external independent actuary
duly accredited by the IC.

Prior to the adoption of the new valuation standards, the primary technique adopted by management
in estimating the cost of IBNR claims is that of using past settlement trends to predict future claims
settlement trends. At each reporting date, prior year claims estimates are assessed for adequacy and
any changes made are charged to provision.

The net effects of all transition adjustments are charged to retained earnings on the transition date. As
a result of the aforementioned change in the valuation method on IBNR, the Company restated its
2016 and 2015 financial statements and accounts affected by the restatements are fully detailed
below:

Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2016

Balance, as
previously

presented

Prior period
adjustments

increase
(decrease)

Balance, as
restated

Reinsurance assets P=142,564,853 P=37,317,599 P=179,882,452
Insurance contract liabilities 572,877,361 82,609,428 655,486,789
Deferred tax liabilities - net 81,083,618 (13,582,492) 67,501,126
Retained earnings 230,759,043 (31,709,337) 199,049,706

- 3 -

*SGVFS031331*

Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2016

Balance, as
previously

presented

Prior period
adjustments

increase
(decrease)

Balance, as
restated

Reinsurance assets P=145,911,065 P=13,408,581 P=159,319,646
Insurance contract liabilities 522,764,259 72,198,141 594,962,400
Deferred tax liabilities - net 82,364,695 (17,636,868) 64,727,827
Retained earnings 242,266,439 (41,152,692) 201,113,747

Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2016

Balance, as
previously

presented

Prior period
adjustments

increase
(decrease)

Balance, as
restated

Gross change in insurance
contract liabilities  P=51,676,270 P=10,411,287 P=62,087,557

Reinsurers’ share of gross change
in insurance contract
liabilities (3,476,334) (23,909,018) (27,385,352)

Provision for income tax (658,807) 4,054,376 3,395,569

Standards Issued but Not yet Effective
The Company will adopt, where applicable, the following standards, amendments to existing
standards and interpretations when these become effective.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2018
∂ Amendments to PFRS 2, Share-based Payment - Classification and Measurement of Share-based

Payment Transactions
∂ PFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

PFRS 15 establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with
customers. Under PFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a